



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1110/2025**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rupendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

08.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 23163/2025-Exemption

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The present application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 23164/2025-Delay 53 days

3. This is an application on behalf of the Appellant for condonation of delay (53 days) of in filing the appeal.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 53 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
5. The application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 1110/2025

6. The present appeal under *Section 415(2)* of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (**B.N.S.S.**) has been filed by the Appellant against the Judgment dated 31.01.2025 and the Order on Sentence dated 10.03.2025



passed by the Ld. ASJ(SC-POCSO)-02, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in Sessions Case No.494/2017.

7. *Vide* Judgment dated 31.01.2025, the Appellant has been convicted for the offence punishable under *Sections 363/376D/34/506* Indian Penal Code, 1860 (**IPC**) and *Section 6* of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 (**POCSO**) arising out of FIR No.405/2017 registered at Police Station-Ranhola. *Vide* Order on Sentence dated 10.03.2025, the Appellant has been sentenced in the following manner:

“(i) Rigorous imprisonment for life which shall mean imprisonment for the remainder of natural life and a fine of Rs. 50,000/- for the offence punishable under Section 376D IPC. In case of default in payment of fine, he shall undergo simple imprisonment for two months; and,

(ii) Rigorous imprisonment for a period of 02 years (two years) and a fine of Rs. 25,000/- for the offence punishable under Section 506 IPC. In case of default in payment of fine, he shall undergo simple imprisonment for one month.”

8. *Admit.*

9. Let a digitized copy of the Trial Court Record (TCR) be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.

10. On receipt of the Trial Court Record (TCR), let the paper book be prepared by the Registry and digitized copies of the same be supplied to the learned Counsel for the Appellant as well as the learned APP for the State.

11. List in due course.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1682/2025-Suspension of sentence.

12. This application under *Section 430* read with *Section 528* of B.N.S.S. has been filed by the Appellant for suspension of sentence and release of the Appellant on bail during the pendency of the present appeal.

13. Issue notice.



14. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks some time to file the Status Report.
15. Let the Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing.
16. Let the nominal roll of the Appellant be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
17. List on 28.10.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

AUGUST 8, 2025/Ab