



\$~32 & 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 967/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1493/2025

MOHD AYUB

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. B. Badrinath (DHCLSC) and Mr.
Dhruv Bhardwaj, Advocate.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State
with Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Adv.
Victim's appearance not given.

33

+ CRL.A. 1110/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1682/2025

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amitey Kumar Nagar, Advocate.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State
with Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Adv.
Victim's appearance not given..

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

1. Mr. Aman Usman, learned APP for the State informed that the victim has been served. The victim alongwith her counsel is present in the Court.

2. List on 12.01.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/hk