



\$~27 & 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(27)+ CRL.A. 967/2025

MOHD AYUB

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. B. Badrinath (DHCLSC) and Mr.
Dhruv Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, Ms. Divya
Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs..
Mr. Anand Ranjan, Ms. Dr. Sarita
Kumari, Ms. Neelam, Mr. Jeetu Singh
for R-2.
SI Rajat Khaiwal PS- Ranhola, PSI
Parmil PS-Ranhola(7838932640)

(28)+ CRL.A. 1110/2025

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amitej Kumar Nagar, Adv.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, Ms. Divya
Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs..
Mr. Anand Ranjan, Ms. Dr. Sarita
Kumari, Ms. Neelam, Mr. Jeetu Singh
for R-2.
Mr Rajneesh Sharma and Ritank
Kumar, Advs. for R-4& 5.
SI Rajat Khaiwal PS- Ranhola, PSI
Parmil PS-Ranhola(7838932640)



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

O R D E R

% 12.01.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1493/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1682/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

1. The affidavit pertaining to prior criminal antecedents of the Appellant has been filed in **CRL.A. 967/2025**.
2. In **CRL.A. 1110/2025**, an affidavit pertaining to prior criminal antecedents of the Appellant is yet to be filed. Let the same be filed by the next date of hearing.
3. The same shall also be verified by Mr. Bahri, Id. APP, who shall file a status report in this regard by the next date of hearing.
4. List on 10th March, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 12, 2026/PRG/CK